RESOLUTION NO. 16-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY ACKNOWLEDING VICTORIA BEACH

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority (FORA) Board of Directors that:

WHEREAS, Victoria Beach was elected Councilwoman of the City of Carmel-by-the-Sea in April 2012 and was appointed to the FORA Board of Directors in December of 2012; and,

WHEREAS, Ms. Beach, served as Councilwoman with commendable attention for transparency, notable persistence, and community design sensitivity while focusing on multiple Carmel neighborhood programs and financial accountability; and,

WHEREAS, during Councilwoman Beach's FORA Board of Directors tenure, she focused and advocated for the Fort Ord National Monument dedication, Regional Urban Design Guidelines creation on Monterey Bay and former Fort Ord Trails networks establishment and directed attention to Carmel's interests in former Fort Ord reuse plan implementation; and,

WHEREAS, Councilwoman Beach actively engaged and supported Monterey Bay Regional efforts to produce effective water supply and emphasized the importance of former Fort Ord job creating development projects; and,

WHEREAS, the FORA Board benefited greatly from Councilwoman Beach's penchant for brief, pointed comments, humor and patience while supporting special design consultants, and serving on the Regional Urban Design Guidelines Task Force; and,

WHEREAS, Councilwoman Beach maintained support for broad regional community participation in former Fort Ord programs and issues.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED for all the reasons described above, but not limited thereto, and on behalf of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority, the Board of Directors hereby expresses its sincere commendation to Councilwoman Victoria Beach.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, on behalf of the entire Fort Ord Reuse Authority family, the Board of Directors extends its deepest gratitude to Victoria Beach for her laudable leadership and extraordinary service to the Monterey Bay Region's Fort Ord closure recovery programs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors on 8th day of April, 2016.

ATTEST:

Michael A. Houlemard, Jr.,

Clerk

APPROVED:

Frank O'Connell, FORA Board Chair